

06-3745-cv(L)

06-3785-cv (CON); 06-3789-cv (CON); 06-3800-cv (CON); 06-4187-cv (XAP)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, YASSER EBRAHIM, HANY
IBRAHIM, SHAKIR BALOCH, AKHIL SACHDEVA AND ASHRAF IBRAHIM,

Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross–Appellants,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, ROBERT MUELLER, JAMES ZIGLAR, DENNIS HASTY, AND JAMES SHERMAN,

Defendant–Appellant–Cross–Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant–Cross–Appellee,

JOHN DOES 1-20, MDC CORRECTIONS OFFICERS, MICHAEL ZENK, WARDEN OF MDC,
CHRISTOPHER WITSCHER, CLEMETT SHACKS, BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, JON OSTEEN, RAYMOND
COTTON, WILLIAM BECK, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, STEVEN BARRERE, LINDSEY BLEDSOE, JOSEPH
CUCITI, HOWARD GUSSAK, MARCIAL MUNDO, DANIEL ORTIZ, STUART PRAY, ELIZABETH TORRES,
PHILLIP BARNES, SYDNEY CHASE, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, RICHARD DIAZ, KEVIN LOPEZ, MARIO
MACHADO, MICHAEL MCCABE, RAYMOND MICKENS, SCOTT ROSEBERY, UNITED STATES,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE FORMER WARDENS AND SENIOR PRISON
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

Sital Kalantry*
Assistant Clinical Professor of Law
Cornell Law School
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
607-255-3736

*Petition for Admission pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. SEGREGATION AND HARSH TREATMENT ON THE BASIS OF RACE, RELIGION, OR NATIONAL ORIGIN VIOLATE WELL- ESTABLISHED PRISON POLICY	11
A. Discriminatory Segregation.....	11
B. Discriminatory Harsh Treatment.....	14
II. THE DEFENDANTS’ DISCRIMINATORY POLICIES LED TO THE ABUSE SUFFERED BY PLAINTIFFS	17
A. The Potential for Abuse Inherent in Prisons	18
B. Discrimination Heightens the Inherent Potential for Abuse	20
C. The Discriminatory Treatment of September 11 Detainees Made the Abuse of Plaintiffs Likely	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)11

Morka v. New Jersey, No. L-8429-97 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law. Div. Oct. 5,
2000)23

State v. Soto, 734 A.2d 350 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Law Div. 1996)23

United States v. New Jersey, No. 99-5970 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 1999).....23

White v. Williams, 179 F. Supp. 2d 405 (D.N.J. 2002).....23

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 524.1015

28 C.F.R. § 524.1115

28 C.F.R. § 524.1215

28 C.F.R. § 524.1515

28 C.F.R. § 541.2214

28 C.F.R. § 541.2314

28 C.F.R. § 551.10715

28 C.F.R. § 551.9011

STATE REGULATIONS AND POLICIES

Alaska Corr. Reg. § 701.02 (July 7, 1995)15

Alaska Corr. Reg. § 735.04 (July 7, 1995)16

Alaska Corr. Reg. § 760.01 (Mar. 31, 1987)16

Alaska Corr. Reg. § 804.01 (July 9, 1995)16

Ariz. Dep’t Corr. Reg. § 801.03, as modified by Director’s Instr. 232
(October 25, 2005).....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Ariz. Dep’t Corr. Order § 908.02 (Sept. 1, 1996).....	12, 13
Ariz. Dep’t Corr. Order §§ 801, <i>as modified by</i> Director’s Instr. 232 (Oct. 25, 2005).....	16
Ariz. Dep’t Corr. Order § 908.01 (Sept. 1, 1996).....	11
Ark. Corr. Reg. § 801 (May 12, 1989)	12, 13
Ark. Corr. Reg. § 832 (Nov. 29, 1979).....	12, 14
Colo. Corr. Reg. § 600-01 (Dec. 1, 2005)	15, 16
Colo. Corr. Reg. § 850-15 (Dec. 1, 2005)	12
Conn. Corr. Reg. § 9.2 (Mar. 5, 2003).....	15
Fla. Corr. Officer Conduct Pol’y, rule 3.3. (1998)	11
Idaho Dept. Corr. Dir. No. 303.02.01.001	16
210 Ind. Admin. Code 3-1-15(b) & 3-1-18(d) (Nov. 15, 2001).....	12
Iowa Admin. R. 201-51.2(5) (Feb. 28, 2005).....	11
Mass. Dept. Corr. Pol’y, 103 CMR 420 (n.d.).....	15, 16
Mass. Dept. Corr. Pol’y, 103 CMR 421 (June 3, 1994)	16
Mass. Dept. Corr. Pol’y, 103 DOC 400, § 400.01 (Nov. 17, 2005).....	12
Md. Comm’n on Corr. Stds., <i>Standards for Adult Detention Centers</i> , para. .05(A) (n.d.)	11
Md. Comm’n on Corr. Stds., <i>Standards for Adult Detention Centers</i> , para. .06	16
Minn. Dept. Corr. Pol’y 202.100 (Feb. 1, 2004)	16
Minn. Dept. Corr. Pol’y 202.055 (Sept. 1, 2005)	12
Mont. Dept. Corr. Pol’y No. 4.2.1 (May 1, 1997).....	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
N.M. Corr. Dept. Pol’y CD-080100 to 02 (Oct. 26, 2005).....	16
N.Y. Corr. Reg. § 7013.1 (Apr. 4, 2006).....	16
N.Y. Corr. Reg. § 7013.13 (Apr. 4, 2006).....	16
N.Y. Corr. Reg. § 7013.8 (April 11, 2001).....	16
N.Y. Corr. Reg. § 7030.1	13
Neb. Dept. Corr. Svcs. Admin. Reg. 201.02 (Mar. 1, 1980).....	12, 15
Nev. Admin. Reg. 507 (Nov. 15, 2004).....	16
Nev. Admin. Reg. 503 (Apr. 5, 2004)	16
Okla. Corr. Pol’y & Oper. Manual, P-030100 (Aug. 1, 2004).....	12, 16
Penn. Dept. Corr. Pol’y No. DC-ADM 802-2 (July 8, 2005).....	16
Tenn. Corr. Reg. § 506.14 (Aug. 15, 2003).....	12
Vt. Dept. Corr. Pol’y 371 (Dec. 30, 2002).....	16
Vt. Dept. Corr. Pol’y 391 (Jan. 27, 1986).....	12
28 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 701b	16

BOOKS AND PERIODICALS

Clarence Page, <i>U.S. Must End Any Ambiguity About Torture</i> , Balt. Sun, Oct. 14, 2005, at 13A.....	18
David Kocieniewski and Robert Hanley, <i>Racial Profiling was the Routine, New Jersey Finds</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 28, 2000, at A1	23
Henri Tajfel, <i>Social Psychology of Intergroup Relations</i> , 33 Ann. Rev. Psychol. 1 (1982).....	20
<i>Northwest Voices</i> , Seattle Times, May 7, 2005, at B7	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Philip Zimbardo et al., <i>Interpersonal Dynamics in a Simulated Prison</i> , 1 Int'l. J. Criminology & Penology 69, 73 (1973)	18, 19, 20
Philip Zimbardo, <i>A Situationist Perspective on the Psychology of Evil: Understanding How Good People Are Transformed into Perpetrators</i> , in <i>The Psychology of Good and Evil</i> 21, 28 (A.G. Miller ed., 2004).....	25
Philip Zimbardo, et al., <i>A Pirandellian Prison: The Mind is a Formidable Jailer</i> , N.Y. Times Mag., Apr. 8, 1973, at 38.....	19
Robert E. Worden, <i>The Causes of Police Brutality: Theory and Evidence on Police Use of Force</i> , in <i>Police Violence: Understanding and Controlling Police Abuse of Force</i> (William A. Geller & Hans Toch eds., 1996).....	22
William Peters, <i>A Class Divided: Then and Now</i> (expanded ed. 1987).....	21
William Saletan, <i>Situationist Ethics</i> , May 12, 2004, Slate.com	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Class Divided</i> (PBS television broadcast, Mar. 26, 1985), available at www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/divided/etc/view.html	21
Am. Corr. Ass'n, <i>Standards for Adult Correctional Institutions</i> (4th ed. 2003)	16
George W. Bush, Televised telephone call to New York Governor George Pataki and New York City Mayor Rudy Giuliani, Sept. 13, 2001, <i>transcript available at</i> http://www.aaiusa.org/sept11_%20text.htm	5
John Ashcroft, Prepared Remarks (Sept. 13, 2001), <i>transcript available at</i> http://permanent.access.gpo.gov/websites/usdojgov/www.usdoj.gov/a g/speeches/2001/0913pressconference.htm	6
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Supplemental Report on September 11 Detainees' Allegations of Abuse at the Metropolitan Detention Center in Brooklyn, New York</i> 4 (2003), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/oig/special/0312/final.pdf	24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The September 11 Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration Charges in Connection with the Investigation of the September 11 Attacks</i> 165-185, available at http://www.usdoj.gov/oig/special/0306/chapter8.htm	10
Patrick A. Langan et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Contacts Between Police and the Public: Findings from the 1999 National Survey</i> (2000) (NCJ 184957)	22
